MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 312

Chapter 311

AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Partridge and Pheasants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 75, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 75 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

There shall be a closed season on partridge or grouse and pheasant from November 16th to September 30th of the following year, both days inclusive, and no person shall, during the open season, have in possession in any 1 day more than 4 partridge or 2 pheasants or not more than 4 partridge and pheasants in the aggregate, or in any 1 open season for partridge or grouse more than 25 partridge of the above named birds or 12 pheasants, nor shall any person at any time buy or sell any partridge, or grouse or pheasant.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 33, § 75, repealed. The 5th paragraph of section 75 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 312

AN ACT Relating to Open Season for Trapping Beaver During the Month of January of Each Year.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 100, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 100 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The For a period of 2 years, the commissioner of inland fisheries and game may declare an open season for trapping beaver from January 1 to February 7, inclusive, of each year, in any territory in which he finds the following:"

Effective August 13, 1947